

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir J&K POLLUTION CONTROL COMMITTEE Jammu



Winter office-November-April Panvesh Bhawan, Forest Comple. Gladni, Transport Nagar, Narwal, Jammu Tel/Fax: 0191-24769225

Rajbagh Srinag
PhiFax 0194-2.
email: membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

Sheikh Alam Campus Behind Silk Factory Rajbagh Srinagar Ph/Fax 0194-2311165

ORDER NO.: 202 JK PCC of 2024 DATED : 01/01/2024

Whereas closure of M/s Hotel Mahindra Palace, Paharganj, near Bus Stand Katra-District Reasi was ordered by the JK Pollution Control Committee vide Order No.43 JK PCC of 2023 dated 14-08-2023, for failure of the hotelier to obtain consent from the JK PCC and to have the facility of Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) in place in the hotel.

Whereas, on latest inspection carried out by the Divisional Officer, Control Committee, Reasi on 19-10-2023, reported that the hotelier has installed Sewage Treatment Plant of 15 KLD capacity and also applied for Consent to Operate (Fresh) from the JK Pollution Control Committee.

Whereas, Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee, Jammu vide letter No. PCC/RDJ/O/23/2675-76 dt. 21-11-2023 confirms the report of the Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee Reasi and accordingly recommended withdrawal of the closure order against M/s Hotel Mahindra Palace, Paharganj Bus Stand, Katra.

Now, therefore, closure order No. 43 JK PCC of 2023 dated 14-08-2023, issued against M/s Hotel Mahindra Palace, Paharganj, near Bus Stand Katra-District Reasi is hereby withdrawn, subject to the condition that the hotelier will not put the hotel in operation without obtaining the consent from the JKPCC.

As approved by the Competent Authority.

(K. Ramesh Kumar), FS

Member Secretary

JKPCC, Jammu.

No:- JK PCB/LSJ/7163803/023/105-1111 Dated: 01/01/2024

Copy to the following for information and necessary action:-

- i. Deputy Commissioner/ District Magistrate Reasi.
- ii. Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee Jammu for information and has reference to his letter No. PCC/RDJ/O/23/2675-76 dt. 21-11-2023
- iii. Chief Engineer, Jammu Power Development Corporation Ltd.(JPDCL), Canal Road, Jammu.
- iv. Director Tourism Jammu.
- v. Executive Engineer, JPDCL, Electric Division, Reasi.
- vi. I/c Website Pollution Control Committee for uploading the withdrawal order.
- vii. Shri Sher Singh, Prop. M/s Hotel Mahindra Palace, Paharganj, near Bus Stand Katra-District Reasi